certain sovereign risks and banks in Europe. Emerging fears of inflation led to a rise in long-
term interest rates towards the end of the reporting period. In IKB’s consolidated results,
these developments – and default risk-related remeasurement gains on liabilities in particular
– were reflected in positive net income from financial instruments at fair value in the third
quarter.

At the same time, the pronounced economic upturn in Europe, particularly in Germany, and
the improved global economic outlook were reinforced, resulting in a substantial reduction in
loan loss provisions. Results continue to be impacted by the expenses for the implementation
of the EU conditions (deadline: 30 September 2011) and commission payments to SoFFin in
the amount of € 96 million.

The consolidated net loss adjusted for extraordinary factors (primarily relating to fair value
measurement, guarantee commission to SoFFin, IAS 39 AG 8 and IFRS 1 IG 60 A
measurement) amounted to € 140 million, an improvement on the adjusted prior-year figure
(€ -258 million).

Interim announcement
as of 31 December 2010

 2

in € million

1 April 2010 to
31 December

2010

1 April 2009 to
31 December

2009 Change
Net interest income 91.0 142.1 -51.1

Provisions for possible loan losses 79.1 297.1 -218.0
Net interest income (after provisions for
possible loan losses) 11.9 -155.0 166.9

Net fee and commission income -62.2 -31.6 -30.6
Net income from financial instruments at fair
value 166.9 -411.0 577.9

Net income from investment securities 37.7 27.7 10.0
Net income from investments accounted for
using the equity method 0.4 -0.5 0.9

Administrative expenses 217.2 216.3 0.9

Personnel expenses 114.6 119.5 -4.9

Other administrative expenses 102.6 96.8 5.8

Other operating result -67.8 154.6 -222.4
Operating result -130.3 -632.1 501.8
Tax expenses/income 1.9 -17.3 19.2
Consolidated net loss for the period -132.2 -614.8 482.6

Minority interests 0.0 0.2 -0.2
Consolidated cumulative loss -132.2 -614.6 482.4

Figures for the previous year have been restated.

Net interest income declined by € 51 million year-on-year to € 91 million as a result of
measures aimed at restructuring the Bank and fulfilling the EU conditions. Proprietary trading
and portfolio investments have been largely eliminated, while the credit portfolio has been
reduced since the start of the year in accordance with the conditions. Net interest income
continues to be negatively impacted by the extraordinary effects of amortisation in
accordance with IFRS 1 IG 60 A and unwinding in accordance with IAS 39 AG 8
measurement, which totalled € -82 million.